505701575 10/01/2019

EPAS ID: PAT5748385

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROMEO STANCIU	10/25/2016
LAWRENCE STEPHEN BECKE	10/27/2016
MARK DONALD WEIERSTALL	10/31/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROPRIETECT L.P.	
Street Address:	100 KING STREET WEST	
Internal Address:	1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, SUITE 1600	
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5X IG5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16588547

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)775-8100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127758000

Email: mtomsa@mcandrews-ip.com

Correspondent Name: MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD.

Address Line 1: 500 WEST MADISON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 3400

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	61925US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL S. TOMSA	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael S. Tomsa/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2019	

Total Attachments: 4

505701575

source=61925US02 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=61925US02 Executed Assignment#page2.tif

source=61925US02 Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=61925US02 Executed Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Romeo Stanciu, Lawrence Stephen Becke and Mark Donald

Weierstall (herein referred to as the "Assignors"), whose full post office addresses are 82

Black Creek Road, Toronto, Ontario, M6N 2K9 Canada, 990 Caldwell Avenue,

Mississauga, Ontario L5H 1Z3 Canada and 29941 Quinkert St., Roseville, MI, 48066

U.S.A. respectively, made an invention entitled:

VEHICULAR SEAT ELEMENT

(hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") for which a United States provisional patent

application was filed on February 27, 2015 under serial number 62/121,687.

AND WHEREAS, Proprietect L.P. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"),

whose full post office address is 100 King Street West, 1 First Canadian Place, Suite

1600, Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1G5 Canada, are desirous of acquiring from the Assignors

their entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in

consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) to them in hand paid by the Assignee,

and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, their

successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention for all

countries and in and to the said United States Patent Applications and any continuations

and divisions thereof, and all Letters Patents that may be obtained therefor in the United

States of America, and in and to any corresponding patents and patent applications

therefor in all other countries, including any and all patent applications in the United

States and elsewhere in the world that create patent filing rights under the Paris

Convention.

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to

issue United States Letters Patents for the Invention to the Assignee, the assignee of their

PATENT

REEL: 050588 FRAME: 0310

entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for their sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which a United States Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the Assignee in the filing and prosecution of any patent application relating to the Invention in any country, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the Assignee to the Invention in any country, all without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee.

EXECUTED at Wood Good And this 25 day of October 2, 2018.

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, FERDIE VALENTAN	, whose full post office address is ಎಂಎ ಎಎこ , hereby declare that I
75 CARYSCHOLL RO, WOODEN	>>>> declare that I
was personally present and did see Romeo S	Stanciu who is personally known to me to be
the person in the assignment herein, duly sign	and execute the same.
	<i>, (00€2 (244 €</i>) , this <u>25</u> day of <u>0<78,8,8</u> €, , 201 8. €
Signed at	, this ≊ day of 📿 🚝 , 201 8.⁶
// Signature of Witness	

EXECUTED at Mississauga, this 27th day of October, 2018.6
Lawrence Stephen Becke
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
I, CHUSMAN, whose full post office address is
Signed at <u>Mississauga</u> , this <u>27th</u> day of <u>October</u> , 201 7.
Cally Such A. Signature of Witness
EXECUTED at Troy this 31 st day of October, 2018.6
Mark Donald Weierstall

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Dr. Troy or wood	whose full post office address is 15/5 Equity
was personally present and did see Mark Do	nald Weierstall who is personally known to
me to be the person in the assignment herein,	duly sign and execute the same.
Signed at	this <u>2</u> day of <u>Nov</u> , , 2018. 6
Signature of Witness	

TOR_LAW\ 8639083\1

PATENT REEL: 050588 FRAME: 0313

RECORDED: 10/01/2019